FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-30-1999



101130536

## U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademarket PATENT PATENT



### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	PATENTS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name 04375776		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name (line 1) Thomas J. Donahue	Month Day Year 8-16-1999		
Name (line 2)			
Name (line 1) Duane S. Pohlman	Execution Date Month Day Year 8-16-1999		
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Electrical Power 8	& Design, Inc.  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 18840 Woodworth	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a		
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Redford	Michigan 48240 State/Country Zip Code		
<b>Domestic Representative Name and</b>			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
25KH88Pe-BELAIXB 2) 00000008 09375726			
FC:581 Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
Public hurden reporting for this collection of information is activated a			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
ONAD OREA	0007

#### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

	FAIENI	
Correspond	ent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number (734) 662-0270	36
Name	Jason J. Young	35
Address (line 1)	TOTAL W BRIGHT 1 . C.	2
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	Suite 624	
Address (line 4)	Troy, Michigan 48084	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 3	
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either th	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Pate	ent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	
If this document is signed by the firs	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was st named executing inventor. $ \frac{\text{Month}  \text{Day}}{8-16-1999} $	Year
<b>Patent Coop</b>	peration Treaty (PCT)	
Ente	er PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT	
_	vif a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT	
Number of P	Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account		
	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	
<b>,</b> ————————————————————————————————————	Deposit Account Number: # 25-0115	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
	on J. Young Base 17, 11	
Name	of Person Signing Signature Date	

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

<b>Conveying Pa</b>	rty(ies)	Mark if addition	onal names of conveying	narties attached	W 1
Enter additional C	onveying Parties	a udda	mai mames of conveying p	sarries attached	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Lisa M. Bonza				Month Day Y 8-16-199
					<u> </u>
Name (line 2)					Formalis in Body
					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Ian R. Dunn				8-16-1999
Name (line 2)					
Italife (fille 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Traine (inite i)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Pa	rty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving partie	es attached
	Receiving Party(ies)	<u> </u>		<b>y p-</b>	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded
					is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative
Address (iiie i)					is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment)
Address (line 3)			0		
	City		State/Country	Zip Cod	e
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded
					is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)					States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
71 <b>22</b> 1 000 (mile 1)					attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode
<b>Application N</b>	umber(s) or Patent Nu	ımber(s)	Mark if additional nu		
	Patent Application Number or ti	· · ·			me property).
Pa	tent Application Number(	s) <sub>1</sub>		Patent Numb	er(s)
	-				
		<del></del>			
				L	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we THOMAS J. DONAHUE, of Livonia, Michigan, DUANE S POHLMAN, of Howell, Michigan, LISA M. BONZA, of White Lake, Michigan, and IAN R. Dunn, of Brighton, Michigan, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to ELECTRICAL POWER & DESIGN, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 18840 Woodworth, Redford, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the United States patent application titled END OF LINE SEAT FUNCTION AND MOTION TESTER. (attorney docket no. EPD-001), executed by us on the 16 day of August 1999, the 16 day of August 1999, and the 16+4 day of Acgust 1999, respectively, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and to Letters Patent obtained on any reissue or re-examination thereof, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

We hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

And we hereby authorize our attorneys, Thomas N. Young, Reg. No. 20,985; Jason J. Young, Reg. No. 34,048; Andrew R. Basile, Reg. No. 24,753; William M. Hanlon, Jr., Reg. No. 28,422; Thomas D. Helmholdt, Reg. No. 33,181; David B. Ehrlinger, Reg. No. 17,298; Donald L. Wood, Reg. No. 20,014; Marshall G. MacFarlane, Reg. No. 30,403; Denise M. Glassmeyer, Reg. No. 31,831; Julia C. Dierker, Reg. No. 33,368; Darlene P. Condra, Reg. No. 37,113; Todd L. Moore, Reg. No. 36,874; Gary A. Smith, Reg. No. 39,376; Christopher A. Mitchell, Reg. No. 40,729; and Linda Deschere, Reg. No. 34,811 to enter the Serial No. and filing date of the application on this paper when known.

THOMAS J. DONAHUE

DUANE S. POHLMAN

	IAN R. DUNN
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) )ss. COUNTY OF LOWNE )	
COUNTY OF LUNNE )	
DONAHUE, known to me to be the perso	1999, personally appeared before me THOMAS J. on who executed the above instrument and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
(SEAL)	Notary Public Course Com Chigan My Commission Expires: 7-15-00
STATE OF MICHIGAN )  (SS.)  COUNTY OF CHAYNE )	
COUNTY OF WAYNE )	
POHLMAN, known to me to be the perso	1999, personally appeared before me DUANE S. on who executed the above instrument and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
(SEAL)	Notary Public, Wayne to michigan My Commission Expires: 7-15-00

On this day of	
(SEAL)	Notary Public wayne of Michigan My Commission Expires 7-15-06
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ss.  COUNTY OF Day ne  On this	
(SEAL)	Notary Public wayne Co Which 1994 My Commission Expires: 7-15-00